

NEW MEXICO RACING COMMISSION



MEMORANDUM

TO: COMMISSIONERS

FROM: ROSEMARY GARLEY, MANAGER *R Garley*

SUBJECT: RECENTLY FILED RULES

DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2018

CC: ISMAEL TREJO, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
NMRC STAFF
DR. SCOT WATERMAN
NMRC STEWARDS
STATE VETERINARIANS
RACETRACK MANAGERS
NMHA
NMHBA
RULES COMMITTEE MEMBERS
MEDICATION COMMITTEE MEMBERS
ARMANDO NIETO, DVM
LEIGH ANN HOWARD
PETRA HARTMAN
HEARING OFFICERS

Susana Martinez
Governor

Ray Willis
Chairman

Gayla McCulloch
Vice-Chairman

Leonard Blach, DVM
Member

Jerald G. Cospoer, DVM
Member

Kenneth Corazza
Member

Ismael Trejo
Executive Director

Enclosed is a copy of the most recently filed rules with the Records and Archives Center. Please insert these pages into your rulebook and destroy the pages you are replacing.

Rules with an effective date of September 26, 2018 are as follows:

* **Amendment to 15.2.1.7 NMAC**

1. In Subsection D (*Definitions beginning with the letter "d"*) a definition for "Designated race" was added.
2. In Subsection N (*Definitions beginning with the letter "n"*) the definition for "New Mexico Bred" was amended.

* **Amendment to 15.2.1.9 NMAC**

1. In Subsection C (*Proceedings Before the Commission*) Paragraph (3) was amended.

* **Amendment to 15.2.2.8 NMAC**

1. In Subsection W (*Stakes and escrow requirements*) Paragraphs (1) and (2) were amended, Paragraphs (5) and (6) were deleted and Paragraphs (7) and (8) were renumbered.

- * **Amendment to 15.2.3.8 NMAC**
 1. In Subsection D (*Horsemen's bookkeeper*) Paragraphs (3) and (4) were amended

- * **Amendment to 15.2.5.8 NMAC**
 1. In Subsection B (*Procedures*) Paragraph (2) was amended.

- * **Amendment to 15.2.6.8 NMAC**
 1. In Subsection B (*Treatment restrictions*) a new Paragraph (10) was added.

- * **Amendment to 15.2.6.9 NMAC**

In 15.2.6.9 NMAC (*Medications and Prohibited Substances*) amendments were made to update this section with the current ARCI Uniform Classification Guidelines for Foreign Substances and Recommended Penalties and Model Rule.
- * In Subsection C (*Medication restrictions*) Paragraph (5) was updated with Subparagraph (d).
- * In Subsection J (*Out of competition testing*) Paragraph (8) (b) was amended.

- * **Amendment to 15.2.6.10 NMAC**
 1. Subsection B (*Restrictions*) was amended.

- * **Amendment to 16.47.1.12 NMAC**
 1. Subsection G (*Jockey Suspension and Designated Races*) was added.

- * **Amendment to 16.47.1.17 NMAC**
 1. Subsection C (Restricted activities) was amended to spell out .05 percent.